Using Mercer’s actuarial advice, the entity's total defined benefit obligation as of 31 December 2024 under several
scenarios is presented below. The total defined benefit obligation disclosed is inclusive of the contribution tax
provision which is calculated based on the asset level at 31 December 2024.
Scenarios A to F relate to sensitivity of the total defined benefit obligation to economic assumptions, and scenarios G
and H relate to sensitivity to demographic assumptions. The defined benefit obligation has been recalculated by
changing the assumptions as outlined below, whilst retaining all other assumptions.

  Scenario A Scenario B Scenario C Scenario D Scenario E Scenario F

 Base case –0.5%
discount rate

+0.5%
discount rate

+0.5% rate of
CPI increase

–0.5% rate of
CPI increase

+0.5% salary
increase rate

–0.5% salary
increase rate

Discount rate

as above

as above
-0.5% pa

as above
+0.5% pa

as above

as above

as above

as above

Rate of CPI
increase

as above

as above

as above

as above
+0.5% pa

as above
-0.5% pa

as above

as above

Salary
inflation rate

as above

as above

as above

as above

as above

as above
+0.5% pa

as above
-0.5% pa

Defined
benefit
obligation

454,555,877 473,508,332 436,897,147 475,163,696 435,227,376 454,797,012 454,320,427

  Scenario G Scenario H

 Base case lower
mortality 1

higher mortality
2

Defined benefit
obligation 454,555,877 475,327,272 434,027,240

1 *Assumes mortality rates, including future improvements, are as if the pensioner were 1 year younger than actual.
2  Assumes mortality rates, including future improvements, are as if the pensioner were 1 year older than actual.

UTS Annual Report 2024  53 

Financial statements: UTS

Notes for the financial statements
for the year ended 31 December 2024

UTS I NOTES FOR THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

University of Technology Sydney I Financial Report 2024 | 51

25. Defined benefit plans (Continued)
(b) Balance sheet amounts
Present value obligations

 SASS SASS  SANCS SANCS SSS SSS Total Total
 2024 2023 2024 2023 2024 2023 2024 2023
 $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $

Opening defined benefit
obligation 15,219,632 15,421,728 1,190,707 1,943,464 470,005,688 478,161,614 486,416,027 495,526,806

Current service cost 116,384 159,471 73,879 81,444 - - 190,263 240,915

Interest expense/(income) 548,107 580,233 32,434 65,925 18,165,008 18,923,150 18,745,549 19,569,308

Total 15,884,123 16,161,432 1,297,020 2,090,833 488,170,696 497,084,764 505,351,839 515,337,029

Remeasurements
Actuarial losses/(gains) arising
from changes in demographic
assumptions - - - - 8,521,861 - 8,521,861 -
Actuarial losses/(gains) arising
from changes in financial
assumptions 89,855 287,898 27,560 88,036 (14,762,946) 10,828,121 (14,645,531) 11,204,055
Actuarial losses/(gains) arising
from liability experience (690,016) 75,826 7,450 (729,512) (6,925,384) (7,876,295) (7,607,950) (8,529,981)

Total remeasurements (600,161) 363,724 35,010 (641,476) (13,166,469) 2,951,826 (13,731,620) 2,674,074

Contributions

Plan participants 174,104 192,403 - - 106,966 98,412 281,070 290,815

Taxes, premiums and expenses
paid (356,435) (40,704) (388,777) 117,825 (3,226,214) (882,306) (3,971,427) (805,185)

Payments from plan

Benefits paid (977,251) (1,457,223) (106,704) (376,475) (32,290,030) (29,247,008) (33,373,985) (31,080,706)
Closing defined benefit
obligation 14,124,380 15,219,632 836,549 1,190,707 439,594,949 470,005,688 454,555,877 486,416,027

Present value of plan assets

Opening fair value of plan assets 5,079,547 5,802,843 10,397,603 6,660,312 31,551,768 32,283,562 47,028,918 44,746,717

Interest income 184,561 188,865 413,338 334,995 1,298,832 1,263,431 1,896,732 1,787,291

Total 5,264,108 5,991,708 10,810,941 6,995,307 32,850,600 33,546,993 48,925,650 46,534,008

Remeasurements
Actual return on fund assets less
interest income 273,760 293,363 893 (62,840) 45,257 (164,435) 319,911 66,088
Exchange differences on foreign
plans - - - - - - - -

Contributions

Employer 2,102,895 100,000 631,397 3,723,787 33,599,043 28,200,111 36,333,335 32,023,898

Plan participants 174,104 192,403 - - 106,966 98,412 281,070 290,815

Total 2,276,999 292,403 631,397 3,723,787 33,706,009 28,298,523 36,614,405 32,314,713

Taxes, premiums and expenses
paid (356,435) (40,704) (388,777) 117,824 (3,226,214) (882,305) (3,971,427) (805,185)

Payments from plan

Benefits paid (977,251) (1,457,223) (106,704) (376,475) (32,290,030) (29,247,008) (33,373,985) (31,080,706)
Closing fair value of plans
assets 6,481,181 5,079,547 10,947,750 10,397,603 31,085,622 31,551,768 48,514,554 47,028,918

54  UTS Annual Report 2024

Financial statements: UTS

Notes for the financial statements
for the year ended 31 December 2024

UTS I NOTES FOR THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

University of Technology Sydney I Financial Report 2024 | 52

25. Defined benefit plans (Continued)
(b) Balance sheet amounts (Continued)

 SASS SASS SANCS SANCS SSS SSS Total Total
 2024 2023 2024 2023 2024 2023 2024 2023
 $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $
Reconciliation of the net
defined benefit liability/(asset)
at start of year
Net defined benefit liability/
(asset) at start of year 10,140,082 9,618,884 (9,206,900) (4,716,852) 438,453,927 445,878,057 439,387,109 450,780,089

Current service cost 116,384 159,471 73,879 81,444 - - 190,263 240,915
Net interest on the net defined
benefit liability/(asset) 363,545

391,367 (380,904)

(269,071) 16,866,176

17,659,721 16,848,818

17,782,017

Actual return on fund assets less
interest income (273,760)

(293,364) (893)

62,840 (45,257)

164,435 (319,911)

(66,089)

Actuarial (gains)/losses from
changes in demographic
assumptions - - - - 8,521,861 - 8,521,861 -
Actuarial (gains)/losses from
changes in financial assumptions 89,855

287,898 27,560

88,037 (14,762,946)

10,828,120 (14,645,531)

11,204,055

Actuarial (gains)/losses from
liability experience (690,016)

75,826 7,450

(729,511) (6,925,384)

(7,876,295) (7,607,950)

(8,529,980)

Employer contributions (2,102,895) (100,000) (631,397) (3,723,787) (33,599,043) (28,200,111) (36,333,335) (32,023,898)
Net defined benefit liability/
(asset) at end of year
(Note 19) 7,643,195 10,140,082 (10,111,205) (9,206,900) 408,509,334 438,453,927 406,041,324 439,387,109

Reimbursement rights
Opening value of reimbursement
right 9,644,395 9,054,171 (9,377,983) (4,907,837) 437,978,440 445,403,944 438,244,852 449,550,278
Expected return on
reimbursement rights (2,583,610) 590,224 (964,818) (4,470,146) (30,549,053) (7,425,504) (34,097,482) (11,305,426)
Closing value of
reimbursement right 7,060,785 9,644,395 (10,342,801) (9,377,983) 407,429,387 437,978,440 404,147,370 438,244,852

Net liability

Defined benefit obligation 14,124,379 15,219,632 836,549 1,190,707 439,594,950 470,005,688 454,555,877 486,416,027

Fair value of plan assets (6,481,180) (5,079,547) (10,947,751) (10,397,603) (31,085,623) (31,551,768) (48,514,554) (47,028,918)

Net liability (Note 19) 7,643,195 10,140,082 (10,111,205) (9,206,900) 408,509,334 438,453,927 406,041,324 439,387,109

Reimbursement right (Note 10) 7,060,785 9,644,395 (10,342,801) (9,377,983) 407,429,387 437,978,440 404,147,370 438,244,852
Net liability/(asset) in balance
sheet 582,410

495,687 231,596

171,083 1,079,947

475,487 1,893,954

1,142,257

Amounts recognised in the
statement of financial position

Liabilities
Provision for deferred
government benefits for
superannuation 7,643,195 10,140,085 (10,111,205) (9,206,896) 408,509,334 438,453,920 406,041,324 439,387,109

[…]

Corporation ($100 million). As at 31 December 2024, all of the University’s borrowings, which had been drawn down,
were at a fixed rate of interest.

The University primarily invests in term deposits to maximise returns. The investment portfolio is reviewed by the
University’s Finance Committee within the framework of the University’s investment procedures.

Instruments used by the University

The University has the following instruments:

• bond of $300 million
• revolving debt facility of $200 million (2023: $200 million).

Cash flow hedges

The University has no cash flow hedges as at 31 December 2024 (2023: $nil).

UTS I NOTES FOR THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

University of Technology Sydney I Financial Report 2024 | 62

34. Financial risk management (Continued)
(a) Market risk (Continued)
Summarised sensitivity analysis

The following table summarises the sensitivity of the University’s financial assets and financial liabilities to interest rate
risk and foreign exchange risk. The group anticipates that interest rates may move by up to 0.50% in the 2025 year.

 Carrying
amount Interest rate risk Foreign exchange risk

  0.5% 0.5% -0.5% -0.5% 10% 10% -10% -10%
  Result Equity Result Equity Result Equity Result Equity
 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000
31 December 2024
Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents 237,265 1,186 1,186 (1,186) (1,186) - - - -
Receivables 444,533 - - - - (45) (45) 45 45
Managed funds 89,681 448 448 (448) (448) - - - -
Long-term deposits 100,000 - - - - - - - -
Shares in other organisations 10,645 - - - - - - - -
Investments accounted for
using the equity method 6,148 - - - - - - - -

Total financial assets 888,272 1,635 1,635 (1,635) (1,635) (45) (45) 45 45
Financial liabilities
Payables 94,171 - - - - 47 47 (47) (47)
Bonds 299,458 - - - - - - - -
Lease liabilities 109,717 - - - - - - - -
Total financial liabilities 503,346 - - - - 47 47 (47) (47)
Total increase/(decrease)  1,635 1,635 (1,635) (1,635) 3 3 (3) (3)

 Carrying
amount Interest rate risk Foreign exchange risk

  0.5% 0.5% -0.5% -0.5% 10% 10% -10% -10%
  Result Equity Result Equity Result Equity Result Equity
 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000
31 December 2023
Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents 243,484 1,217 1,217 (1,217) (1,217) - - - -
Receivables 479,147 - - - - (230) (230) 230 230
Managed funds 20,502 103 103 (103) (103) - - - -
Long-term deposits 110,000 - - - - - - - -
Shares in other organisations 19,444 - - - - - - - -
Investments accounted for
using the equity method 4,757 - - - - - - - -

Total financial assets 877,334 1,320 1,320 (1,320) (1,320) (230) (230) 230 230
Financial liabilities
Payables 97,080 - - - - 134 134 (134) (134)
Bonds 299,259 - - - - - - - -
Lease liabilities 115,677 - - - - - - - -
Total financial liabilities 512,016 - - - - 134 134 (134) (134)
Total increase/(decrease)  1,320 1,320 (1,320) (1,320) (96) (96) 96 96

UTS Annual Report 2024  65 

Financial statements: UTS

Notes for the financial statements
for the year ended 31 December 2024

UTS I NOTES FOR THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

University of Technology Sydney I Financial Report 2024 | 63

34. Financial risk management (Continued)
(b) Credit risk
Credit risk arises from the financial assets of the University, which comprises cash and cash equivalents (including term
deposits), trade and other receivables and other financial assets. The University’s exposure to credit risk arises from
default of the counter party, with the maximum exposure equal to the carrying amount of these instruments, The
University trades only with recognised, creditworthy third parties and as such collateral is not requested.

Receivables balances are monitored on an ongoing basis with the result that the University’s exposure to bad debts is

[…]

UTS College Limited has operations in China, Vietnam, India and Sri Lanka which are affected by movements in exchange rates. The impact
of these movements can affect both the operating surplus expressed in Australian dollars and the carrying values of the operations in the
statement of financial position of the Group.

UTS College Limited views these exposures to movements in exchange rates as insignificant and therefore does not hedge against foreign
exchange movements.

The movement in exchange rates in 2024 has marginally contributed to the Australian dollar increase in surplus for UTS College Limited

UTS Annual Report 2024  91 

Financial statements: UTS College Limited

Notes to the financial statements
for the year ended 31 December 2024

Sensitivity

As shown in the table below, the Group is primarily exposed to changes in RMB/AUD exchange rates. The sensitivity of profit or loss to changes
in the exchange rates arises mainly from RMB denominated financial instruments and the impact on other components of equity arises from
cash and cash equivalents.

Impact on surplus Impact on other components of
equity

2024
$’000

2023
$’000

2024
$’000

2023
$’000

Consolidated

RMB/AUD exchange rate — increase 10% - - 102 98

RMB/AUD exchange rate — decrease 10% - - (102) (98)

VND/AUD exchange rate - increase 10% - - 2 2

VND/AUD exchange rate - decrease 10% - - (2) (2)

INR/AUD exchange rate — increase 10% - - 5 14

INR/AUD exchange rate — decrease 10% - - (5) (14)

LKR/AUD exchange rate — increase 10% - - 11 41

LKR/AUD exchange rate — decrease 10% - - (11) (41)

(ii)	 Interest rate risk

Cash investments are maintained for maturity dates between one and four months. Cash investments are reviewed monthly as part of the
management reporting process.

UTS College Limited has no interest bearing loans and therefore no associated payable risk as a result of fluctuating interest rates. UTS College
Limited does have an exposure to changes in income due to fluctuations in interest rates.

Sensitivity

Profit or loss is sensitive to higher/lower interest income from cash and cash equivalents and trade and other receivables as a result of
changes in interest rates.